COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

(e) Movement of level 3 financial assets

   Group/Company

   Unquoted equity securities

   RM’000

 At 1 January 2023  20,028

 Fair value gains recorded in:

 Profit or loss  794

 At 31 December 2023/1 January 2024  20,822

 Fair value gains recorded in:

 Profit or loss  12,047

 At 31 December 2024  32,869

Total gains recognised in profit or loss for financial assets

measured at level 3 of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the
reporting year

 12,047

(f) Sensitivity of fair value measurements to changes in observables input assumptions

All unquoted equity securities of the Group and the Company at fair value were classified under level
3 due to no quoted market prices in an active market. The fair value of investments in unquoted
equity securities are measured based on the adjusted net asset value method by referencing to the
annual financial statements of the entities that the Group and the Company invested in.

   Group/Company

Change in
variable

Impact on
carrying

value

 Impact on
profit after

taxation
Impact on

equity*

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

 2024

 Unquoted equity securities +5%  1,643  1,225  1,225

 Unquoted equity securities -5%  (1,643)  (1,225)  (1,225)

 2023

 Unquoted equity securities +5%  1,041  776  776

 Unquoted equity securities -5%  (1,041)  (776)  (776)

* Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

75

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

7 CONTROLLED STRUCTURED ENTITY

The Company has determined that its investment in a wholesale unit trust fund amounting to RM325,886,000
(2023: RM337,634,000) as disclosed in Note 6 to the financial statements is an investment in a structured
entity (investee fund). The Company invests in the investee fund whose objective is to achieve medium to
long-term returns while preserving capital and whose investment strategy does not include the use of leverage.

[…]

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

29 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

29.3  Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk sensitive insurance and
reinsurance contracts and debt instruments are as follows:

   Group   Company

 2024  2023  2024  2023

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Debt instruments at
FVOCI

861,050  804,369  861,050  804,369

Debt instruments at
FVTPL

1,585,128  1,600,269  1,271,314  1,276,072

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all
other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit after taxation and equity. The
correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on interest
rate risk but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed
on an individual basis.  It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

2024   Group   Company

Change in
interest

rate

 Impact on
profit
after

taxation
Impact on

equity*

 Impact on
profit
after

taxation
Impact on

equity*

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Debt
instruments

+100 basis
points

(80,664)  (132,279)  (80,054)  (131,669)

Debt
instruments

-100 basis
points

92,299  151,172  91,678  150,551

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

152

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

29 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

29.3  Market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

2023   Group   Company

Change in
interest rate

 Impact
on profit

after
taxation

Impact on
equity*

 Impact
on profit

after
taxation

Impact on
equity*

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Debt
instruments

+100 basis
points

(84,368)  (134,141)  (83,863)  (133,636)

Debt
instruments

-100 basis
points

96,826  153,853  96,311  153,338

*  Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from
the previous financial year.

(ii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument or portfolio will decline from adverse
movement in the market price of an asset, whether those changes are caused by factors specific
to the individual financial instrument, overall performance of the market and economy, or its issuer
or factors affecting similar financial instruments traded in the market.